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According to the BSEC letter No. BSEC/Surveillance/2024—1135/350/394 dated November 20,
2024, it has been observed that the price and volume of shares of Agni Systems Ltd. (AGNISYSL)
moved significantly in recent times, which seems unusual and suspicious. Subsequently, the
Investigation and Enforcement Department of DSE carried out an investigation considering the
period from 25.06.2024 to 18.11.2024, to find out whether any violation of securities-related
laws was made regarding the trading of shares of AGNISYSL and prepared a report. The report
was further forwarded to the Enforcement Departmeni for necessary actiorn.-

The following are the findings and observations of the report:

Observations- 1:

Ubocil VA s ==

After analyzing documents, it is observed that Md. Abu Taher-SHikder (Client code # 10422 of
IFIC Securities Ltd.) was the 2nd top buyer of AGNISYSL shire from 25-06-2024 to 18-11-2024.

It is also observed that the gqid,cliénfls-also associated with.another 08 (eight) accounts from
which they traded shares of AGNISYSL during the investigation period. Details are as follows:

BO Address BO Phone
H-1, R-4, SE-3, Uttara, | 1730426331 P
8@ gmail.com

Plot # 01 Uttara Tower I
Shop0#24, Jashim | 1730426331 tggf“;}:iﬁ“iﬁﬁ

Uddin Road, S#3uttara & '

Md. Abu Taher| One Securities | House# 01, Road# 04, tahershikder8
Shikder Limited Sector#03,, i
d. Abu Taher| MTB Securities | House# 01, Road# 04, tahershikder8
Shikder Limited Soctor#03,, | 1/30426331 g@gmail.com
d. Abu Taher| BRAC EPL House-01, Road-04, tahershikder8
Shikder  |Investments Ltd Sect-03, Uttara, 1730426331

1d AbuTaher| G Bamk | youses 01, Road# 04, :

s Capital
Shikder Hiryrpcse {0 Sector#03,,

IFIC Securities

Client

ID
Md. Abu Taher| IFIC Securities
1204340068630427 10422 childer Ltd.

1201730039497036|31243 Md. Abu Taher| Kazi Equities

BOID BO Name

Shikder Ltd.

1205700061719903 80121

1601880061719903

1604650072231906|B4875

==

1605170061719903 |CM928

1204340074270508

Umma Salma
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Flat-4/D, Sector-3,
Uttara, Dhaka-1230
House-01, Road-04,
Flat-4/D, Sector-3,

8@gmail.com

BRAC EPL
[nvestments

Umma Salma

tahershikderg

1604650074270508 1776520190

Nipa Limited Uttara, Dhaka-1230 8@gmail.com
y s Vill#Khasial
1205700076407783|80259| Md- Biplob One Securities North,Po#Khasial, |1689620543
Sheikh Limited Kalia,Norail

Total Sale Cost of Shares Sold Stock Position

ice Price Price - Price = .| Price .

Amount q Amount Qy Price(WAz)|  Amount o] Amount Amount Qy Amount
. WAg) . : " w Avg) (W.Avg) (WAvg)

.- W86 (6307227190 20,798,95000 | 33.34 70377298450 | 3355 £97863903.08 31438210897190‘44

Gain and Loss by Md. Abu Taher Shikder and associates from 25.06.2024 to 18.11.2024

(both DSE & CSE): R
Realized Capitaf"géihflds's)per unit m “ Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price
Realized Capital gain(loss)% 0.85% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit
Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 5,909,081.42 Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit
Closing Price (18-11-2024) ] 28.80 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date

Closing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average Price of
-5.86 -
Stock Position
Unrealized gain (loss) per unit /Average Price of Stock
-16.91% -
Position

Unrealized gain(loss) per unit

Unrealized gain(loss) %

Unrealized gain(loss) TK (1,842,988.84) Quantity of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain (loss) per unit
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Sl. No Client Name Realized gain/loss (TK.) | Unrealized gain/loss (TK.)
1 |MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER 6,546,624.48 (1,815,341.02)
2  |UMMA SALMA NIPA (1,143,041.76) -
3 |MD. BIPLOB SHEIKH 477,850.88
Findings-1:

As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No person shall, for the
purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to
his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which
operates or would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-
(v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the appearance
of active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose ofinciuding its purchase by others
or depressing its price for the purpose ofmdur:mg its sale by others;”

Itis ev1dent that Md. Abu Taher Shikder and assoaates were involved directly and indirectly in a
series of transactions of AGNISYSL shares with his aforesaid BO accounts in order to create the
appearance of active trading and raising of price of the said share.

Contravention(s)-1:

It appears that MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER (BOID#- 1204340068630427, 1201730039497036,
1205700061719903, 1601880061719903, 1604650072231906 & 1605170061719903) and
associates have v1olated the followmg PR e

> Sectlon 17 (e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by dlrectly and indirectly
effecting a series of transactions of “AGNISYSL” shares, creatmg the appearance of active trading
therein, and raising the price of the said shares.

Observation-2:

After analyzing the trade pattern of the clients, the investigation team found that MD. ABU
TAHER SHIKDER (BOID# 1204340068630427) and his associate UMMA SALMA NIPA (BOID#
1204340068630427) were involved in the trading of shares of “"AGNISYSL” within the
investigation period, and these accounts were acting as counterparty of each other for 89,454
shares of “AGNISYSL” on 11/09/2024 with 7 howlas in the public market.

Findings-2:

As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969), “No person
shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
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(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates o
would operate as a fraud, deceit, or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(ii) create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any securities; ..........."

It is evident that Md. Abu Taher Shikder and associate acted as counterparty of each other for
89,454 shares of AGNISYSL on 11/09/2024 with 7 howlas in the public market.

Contravention(s)-2:

[t appears that MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER (BOID# 1204340068630427) and his associate
UMMA SALMA NIPA (BOID# 1204340068630427) have violated the following:

» Section 17(e)(ii) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by executing trades that
created a false and misleading appearance of active trading in securities.

Observations- 3:

After analyzing the trade pattern of the clients, the investigation team found that MD. ABU
TAHER SHIKDER was involved in the trading of “AGNISYSL” within another account, He bought
353 shares of AGNISYSL from his other account by using his BOIDs # 1605170061719903 &
1204340068630427 on 15-09-2024 with 01 howla in the public market, which involved no
change in beneficial ownership. Details of the above-mentioned trade are as follows:

Table: Trades within the same client by MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER:

TRADE INSTRUM| TRADE [TRADE|BUYER|BUYER SELLER| SELLER MARKET
TRADE DATE HOWLA NO BOID BUYER BOID SELLER
TIME ENT CODE| VOLUME| PRICE | CODE |CLIENT . CODE_ CLIENT TYPE
MD. ABU
s i MD. ABU TAHER :
15/09/2024 |14:04:27 336881332 [AGNISYSL 353|357 |DSEEPS|CM928 | 1605170061719903 [TAHER DSEIFI |10422 |1204340068630427 SHIKDER Public
SHIKDER
Total Howla| 1 Total Volume 353
Findings-3:

As per section 17(e)(iii) of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of
1969), “No person shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any
manner influencing or turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or
indirectly, -

(¢) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates
orwould operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(1ti) effect any transaction in such security which involves no change in its beneficial ownership;”

It is found that MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER was involved in trading of “AGNISYSL” within same

client codes. He bought 353 shares of AGNISYSL on 15-09-2024 from his another account which
involved no change in beneficial ownership.
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Contravention(s)-3:

It appears that MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER (BOIDs # 1605170061719903 &
1204340068630427) has violated the following;

> Section 17(e)(iii) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by effecting the
transactions of shares of AGNISYSL on 15-09-2024 within the investigation period, which
involved no change in beneficial ownership.

TS, @ﬁfg@wﬁﬁwuﬁ?mmmmaﬁmaawﬁmﬁﬁmﬁmmﬁm jo3¢ 32 wiffrdd
FaeTR Y GRTTI 0 5 b /03¢ /580 AFFYE MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER & GT*6%d b, 20%¢ 28 SIfved

lge A 7 IR BorEfS 20e T T RINS TS 2 MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER faafeifie 3@
wifs s

“Observation 1:

[ am an active investor in the capital market and have been participating since 2010. Based on my analysis of
AGNISYSL's technical analysis, I strongly believe that the share price was undervalued and would likely offer
good returns in the future. From June 25, 2024, to November 18, 2025, [ submitted several buy orders at
different price levels through my accounts, and some of these orders were successfully executed. I believe that
the existing shareholders of AGNIS YSL company also understood the potential of the company and didn't want
to sell the shares at such an undervalued price resulting in low liquidity in the share volume of AGNISYSL on
the Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE). So, when I wanted to purchase a large number of shares of AGNISYSL, I had
to increase my order price constantly. During my holding period, I have initially realized capital gain to
increase my equity size and reinvest in the shares of AGNISYSL frequently, as I was bullish about the company.

Regrettably, some of these trades have been perceived as a.series of transactions. | genuinely never intended
for this to happen- I only wanted to buy a significant number of shares i AGNISYSL because [ believed it

would be a good investment. Had I known. that netting the same shares constantlyviolatés the trading rules and
norms of BSEC and DSE, 1 would ot Fiave done trades like the manner [ did

Observation 2.

[ usually visit one brokerage house and execute the trades of the other brokerage houses via telephone.
Unfortunately, some of the buy orders were executed on my account where the seller was my wife, Umma Salma
Nipa, who trades from a different brokerage house. Had I known that my wife is the seller of the shares, would
not have bought the shares in my account.

Observation 3.

[ usually visit one brokerage house and execute the trades of the other brokerage houses via telephone. I have
wrongly purchased 333 shares of AGNISYSL on 15 September, 2024 where I was the buyer and seller of the
both accounts. As [ was executing trades with my multiple accounts over the phone, [ did not notice that I am
placing sell orders at the same rate where I had already placed buy orders at that rate. During the last 20
minutes of the closing time, I was occupied of adjusting the negative balance of my BO account of
1204340068630427 that I have forgot about the buy order.

[ never intended to manipulate the share price of AGNISYSL or create any false appearance of active trading.
The trading of shares between my account and my wife's account was unintentional and accidental. [ sincerely

apologize for any confusion or inconvenience this may have caused the inquiry commiltee. [ kindly ask for your
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understanding and forgiveness. I assure Yyou that I will exercise more caution in the Juture to prevent such
unintentional errors from happening.

@xg, MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER- 93 $oi¢fe 7537 (2 281ww+ 70 @1, &oraifore STz A%, Giey
arwta MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER-93 35121 $Rmita faes azetcarey BT fAwfes 73l

@Ry, MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER- @3 %rfe =3 10%9 T Securities and Exchange Ordinance,
1969 @ax 17(e)(ii), 17(e)(iii) 932 17(e)(v) =24x FtETs, W Bifeeify aizes CIEGER

@z, MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER-«7 $*f& st Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 «=
Section 22 Sl =ifEary sowery;

@R, TR Reasar, Gt =iz o fafe-fadta et sty efelz oy, sffemretes 4eem, 1o @32
ared @ity MD. ABU TAHER SHIK DER- widucs it a1 orire o SR,

O3, Oy, FEW Sfefie a8 faw w49, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance
No. XVII of 1969) &= Section 22 [ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act, 2000 urat
AL 1ES) @ Avg FISIHCE-

- MD. ABU TAHER SHIKDER & Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 93 Section

17(e)(ii), Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 17(e)(iii) @32 Securities

~and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 47 Section 17(e)(v) St=ia ATH I1TH d.00 (%) o4 519t 3.00

(9%) o5 BIt @92 bo (I16) &% Bt FEE vy (A o 51t wefirs 4 v W WG e wo

S (e frer oy “qreson BifesRbe @i watsy FHMR O3 THFE TIFS WRF HEH/- TG
- T 1 &A1 0 T, Sy BrieS e wnzw cirerass a8 sigargs 4=y 42 w9 7|

e FHfesfibe wrre yawy Shintg s,

1. Md. Abu Taher Shikder
BOID # 1204340068630427
[FIC Seeurities Ltd.
CIC Tower (3rd Floor), Plot # 7-8, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000

Md. Abu Taher Shikder.

BO D # 1201730039497036

Kazi Equities Limited

Diganto Tower (2nd Floor, North Side) 12/1, R.K. Missi

e

oad, Dhaka-1203
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. Md. Abu Taher Shikder.
BOID # 1205700061719903

One Securities
45, Dilkusha C/A (4th Floor), Dhaka-1000

. Md. Abu Taher Shikder.

BOID # 1205700061719903

MTB Securities Ltd.

WW Tower (Level - 04), 68 Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000

5. Md. Abu Taher Shikder.
BO ID # 1604650072231906
BRAC EPL Investments Limited
Medona Tower Level 13, 28 Mohakhali C/A, Dhaka-1213

6. Md. Abu Taher Shikder.
BOID # 1605170061719903
City Bank Capital Resources Ltd
Shanta Western Tower, Level -06, Bir Uttam Mir Shawkat Road, 186 Tejgaon I/A, Dhaka -
1208 RS P
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